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Table Agronomic data Malting Barley Advance Yield Nurserie dryland, grown at Creston, Montana in 1958.
Eight row plots, three replications.

Planted: April 30, 1958
Harvested: August 13, 1958

Size of plot: 32 sq. ft.

Sample yield
Heading Height Lodging Loose Grams per plot Total Ave. Bushel wt.

Variety or cross C.I. N.o. date (In.) % Smut I II III Grams Bu./A. in pounds

Ingrid 10083 6/28 31 2 2 1635 1306 1545 4486 93.49 52.5
Betzes 6398 6/22 31 57 1 1405 1493a 1060 3958 82.49 53.2
Freja 7130 6/24 28 7 1 1135 1555 1220 3910 81.48 53.0
Piroline 9558 6/23 31 10 - 1347 1211 1115 3673 76.54 52.3
Vantage 7324 6/24 37 7 1 1045 1335 1240 3620 75.44 47.4
Hiland 9530 6/20 32 0 - 1076 1185 1150 3411 71.08 45.6
Glacier x Titan 10421 6/19 36 13 1 1224 1674 489 3387 70.58 .• 48.5
Traill 9538 6/18 37 30 - 1375 1276 224 2875 59.91 51.5
Compana 5438 6/17 31 75 0 1135 1224 300 2659 55.41 48.9
Heines Hanna 9532 6/23 31 70 - 1268 1000 330 2598 54.14 51.5 -·D~

I

Mean yield = 72.0 Bu./A.
S.E.x = 11.121 Bu.
F value for variety yield = not significant.
C •V. = 15.4% -F value for replication = 6.52++

s/ Yield calculated by missing plot technique.



Table Agronomic data from dryland Advanced Yield Nursery grown at Creston, Montana, 1958. Eight row
plots, 3 replications.

Planted: April 28, 1958
Harvested: August 13, 1958

Size of plot: 32 Sq. Ft.

Sample yield
Heading Ht. Lodging Grams per, plot Total Ave. Bushel wt.

Variety or cross C.1. No. Date In. % I II III Grams Bu.!A. in pounds

Glacier x Titan (:D-563f-12) 10421 6/19 25 55 1155 1272 1150 3577 74.54 46.9
Vantage 7324 6/24 28 35 1236 1115 801 3152 65.69 45.0
Dekap 3351 6/22 21 66 1004 1110 1009 3123 65.08 49.2
Titan 7055 6/19 25 32 1165 1055 765 2985 62.21 43.5
Freja 7130 6/24 22 22 1163 1040 721 2924 60.94 49.3
Pirol ine 9558 6/24 24 10 1212 735 960 2907 60.58 52.0
Betzes 6398 6/24 23 22 925 835 805 2565 53.45 48.0
Compana 5438 6/23 19 90 645 612 610 1867 38.91* 45.0

8
Mean yield = 60.2 Bu./A.
S.E.x = 4.834 Bu.
F'value for variety yield = 4.66++
L.S.D. at 0.05 = 14.7 Bu./A.
C.V. = 8.0%
F value for replications = 4.97+
* Indicates varieties yielding significantly less that Titan at 0.05.



Table Agronomic data from dryland Off-Station Barley Nursery grown in Mineral County on the Charles Fry
Ranch, Tarkio, Montana. Single row plot, 4 replications.

Planted: May 6, 1958
Harvested: August 26, 1958

Size of plot: 16 sq. ft.

Sample yield
He ight Grams per plot Total Ave.

Variety or cross C. I. No. (In.) I II III IV Grams Bu./A.

Vantage 7324 19 170 105 145 185 605 18.91
Glacier x Titan 10421 19 140 100 130 140 510 15.94
Ingrid 10083 16 115 136 137 120 508 15.88
Traill 9538 18 75 174 100 155 504 15.75
Betzes 6398 16 125 130 56 125 436 13.63*
Pirol ine 9558 17 85 85 115 115 400 12.50*
Dekap 3151 13 105 60 74 135 374 11.69*
Freja 7130 16 80 85 70 120 355 11.10*
Campana 5438 14 75 75 65 60 275 • 8.60*- a 25B-855-14-2 14 10 55 50 140 4.38* -J

'-)

Mean yield = 12.8 Bu./A.
S~E.i = 1.620 Bu. -- ++F value for variety yield = 6.73
L.S.D. at 0.05- = 4.7 Bu/A.e.V. _= 12.6%
* Indicates varieties yielding significantly less than Vantage at 0.05.

a_- Hulless variety.



Table Agronomic data from Irrigated Off-Station Nursery grown in Missoula County on the Ray Wills Ranch,
Potomac,Montana. Single row plot, 4 replications.

Planted: May 6, 1958
Harvested: September 3, 1958

Size of plot: 16 sq. ft.

Sample yie ld
Height Grams per plot Total Ave.

Variety or cross C.1. No. (InJ I II III IV Grams Bu./A.

Glacier x Titan 10421 40 303 485 558 748 2094 65.46~J-v.."
Vantage 7324 43 491 520 430 375 1816 56.77
Piroline 9558 34 418 500 485 412 1815 56.74
Ingrid 10083 32 350 400 448 532 1730 54.08
Dekap 3151 30 536 370 293 400 1599 49.98
Traill 9538 39 313 456 430 373 1572 49.14
B-855-14-2 a 33 472 393 238 333 1436 44.89
Freja 7130 34 405 370 233 293 1301 40.67
Betzes 6398 33 266 278 405 330 1279 39.98
Compana 5438 27 40 126 153 220 539 16.85*

Bushel wt.
in pounds

46.8

50.6

54.2

Mean yield = 47.4 Bu./A.
S.E.x = 5.962 Bu.
F value for variety yield = 4.98++
L.S.D. at 0.05 = 17.2 Bu/A.
C.V. = 12.6%
* Indicates varieties yielding significantly less than Vantage at 0.05.
a - Hulless variety
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Table 24. Winter Barley, Ravalli County, 1958. Lb B. McFadgen

farm. Single row plots, four..replicationS!3
Seeded Sept. 24, 19579 17 sq. ft. Harvested August 11, 1958.

Variety C.!. Grams per Plot So tal Bu/A Lbs/Bu
No. I II III IV Grams

Alpine 399 180 170 265 1014 31.70 39.5
Ellis 9529 125 275 545 465 1410 44.08 44.0
Olympia 335 300 285 280 1200 37.51 43.6
vJinter Club 592 174 10 50 75 309 9.66
ccx-242 9176 465 135 556 176 1332 41.64 45.3
Ohio Winter 7072 240 239 315 240 1034 32.32 41.0
w. Va. ccx-1-4522 7582 292 495 115 210 1112 34.76 42.4
Kearney 7580 65 220 233 201 719 22.41 43.0
CGX-51-449 637 285 445 170 1531 48.05 45.3
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Potatoes

Project 5027
Detailed studies with potatoes have been interrupted, temporarily,

until former dryland and irrigated, potato areas have been
consolidated into one irrigated potato rotation, and until some new
work is decided upon.

Preliminary work in control of scab by use of soil fumigants
(See Preliminary Investigations) and work with chemicals for
control of weeds (S8e Weeds) in progress. Also work with irrigation.

Acreage seeded to potatoes for the production of Certified
seed was the usual four acres plus, and production was normal.

The approved budget of $1237.50 will, we hop~be recovered
in the sale of seed.

For Scab Notes on eight varieties grown for observation of
incidence of scab see Table I.

- I
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Table 1. Scab on Potato' Varieties, Creston, Montana, 1958.
Single row, 20 hills. Plots planted May 29, Dug Sept. 20

VARIETY DESCRIPTION SCAB READINGS
Redbake Mature. Good size & type Very scabby
Osseo Good size type and maturity Very scabby
Sheridan Good size type & maturity Very scabby
Norland Mature fair size, good type Moderate scab
Maritta Late small Scab usually

not deep
Early Gem Early Mature No scab

From this work and the appearance of Norland in garden plots
on-station this season it would appear likely that Norland would
have limited value as an early red potato in the area, and possibly
have more scab resistance than other reds being grown.
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Preliminary Investigations

Project 5028
High incidence of scab on all susceptible varieties when grown on

the Northwestern Montana Branch Station, plus occasional scab on
even the most resistant varieties, has led to a search of some means
of scab control other than varietal resistance.

Some workers suggest the possibility of contro1ing scab with
soil fumigants. This reported possibility led to use of fumigants
for the purpose on the N. W. Branch Station

Another reported benefit from fumigants is that of control
of organisms causing root rot in Strawberries. This is also
being explored.

The work at N. W. Branch Station is being done with the Horticulture
IDepartment and the Botany and Bacteriology Department of Montana
State College as cooperators or consultants. Extension Horticulturists
are also involved in planning and observations.

$812.50 is the 1958-59 budget.
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Report on Use of Fumigants on Strawberries

Vapam, Terrachlor, and Mylone were uniformly distributed on the
surface of 11 x 20 ft. plots April 28. Mater~ls were disced in,
then plots sprinkled with 1/2 in. of water. Three rows, 3t ft.
apart of Senator Dunlap Strawberries were set May 25. Good stands
were obtained in all plots, equally as good on treated as on check
plots. No detrimental effects were evident from the rates used.

No effect could be noted on weed growth within the plots due
to rates used. Most troublesome of the weeds present was Purslane.

Plots will be watched for a period of three or more years for
development of root-rot in strawberries.

Rates:
Vapam 2-1/4 qts. on 220 sq. ft.
Terroch1or 2-1/2 Ibs. on 220 sq. ft.
My10ne 1-3/4 Ibs. on 220 sq. ft.
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Report on Fumigants Used for Scab
Control on Potatoes-Station 1958

In a garden known to produce scab on susceptible varieties, plots
11 ft. x 20 ft. were treated with fumigants April 25, 195B. Treatments
were randomized in three replications.
Terracholor, terrachlor and Vapam, and Vapam were used. Terrachlor,
was spread uniformly, Vapam sprinkled, then desced lightly, then
irrigated with sprinkler system using one half inch of water. One row
of a scab resistant variety and two rows of a susceptible variety were
hand planted in each plot, May 28th.

Rep. 1 Rep. 2 Rep. 3 Rep. 4
No. Harv.

Treatment Rate Hill Lbs. Hill- Lbs Hill-Lbs Hill-Lbs.-
None a 8 21 11 56 13 50 11 42

Terracholor 2-~ Ibs 14 64 13 Bo 14 73 14 72

Vapam & l-l/B qt &
Terracholor 1-1/4 Lbs 16 96 13 54 13 67 14 72

Vapam 2-1/4 qt 12 59 16 74 16 Bl 15 71

Stands were poor in all plots, some less in checks than
treated plots.

Scab was heavy to very heavy in susceptible variety in all plots.

No weedicidal effect could be noted from the rates used.

No detrimental effect of treatments were evident.

-.
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Farm Flock

Record for 1958
I

Project 5029
The gross return for 19~8 from a flock of 40 ewes at the beginning

of the year which included ~ ewe lambs has been_$172.32 from wool
$195.00 from sale of 3 rams, $355.92 from sale of lambs, plus 10 x
$20.00 for inventory increase from 40 to 50 for a total of $923.24
or $23.08 per ewe of all ages.

Average fleece weights at shearing time were 13.67 Ibs.
These were evidently quite damp when shorn, or at any rate the
601.5 Ibs. total of individual fleece weights had dwindled to 464
pounds the weight paid for when consigned to Portland Hide and Wool
Company.

No advantage in weight or condition resulted from weaning one
twin @3-3~ months of age, placing the weaned lamb on irrigated pasture
and leaving the ewe only one lamb to raise. Weaned lambs gained 11.49
pounds in 48 days, lambs left with ewes 17.3 pounds. Both of twins
left with mothers gained 16.9 pounds average for the same period.

Actually the early weaning resulted in quite heavy losses when
dogs got into the weaned lambs killing four and cr~ppling others.

Lamb losses were heavy throughout the season. Of 55 lambs born
only 39 reached sale age and weight. Eight were lost at birth or
before turnout, nine after being turned out on grass. Losses after
turnout were primarily due to dogs and to summer with rubbers,
obviously not a safe practice.

Advantage was taken of the policy of the U. S. Range Sheep Station
at Dubios, Idaho of supplying outstanding rams to Institutions at
$100.00 each.

A yearling Reg. Columbia Ram was secured that, it is hoped, will
improve finenes and density of fleeces in offspring. Need for this
is shown by the 1958 account of sale from Portland Hide & Wool showing
that 93 Ibs. of the 1958 clip was 3/8 blood, 271 pounds 1/4 blood,
and 100 pounds low 1/4.

Plans for the coming season call for early weaning only if the
practice is dictated by lack of satisfactory gain of individual lambs.
For selection of a few good ram lambs to be kept and offered for sale
as yearlings. And for seeking assistance from the nepartment of Animal
Industry with measuring and recording desirable heritable characteristics
in individuals in the flock, such record to be used as a basis of flock
improvement.

The approved budget for work with sheep for 58-59 was $1437.50.



Weather Record

'57 '57 '57 '57 '58 '58 '58 '58 '58 '58 '58 '58 Total
Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. . jiP.:r:. M.ay June July Aug. Or Ave.

Season

.10 1.59 .96 1.56 1.56 2.69 .92 1.65 2.20 2.56 .84 .58 17.41

.77 1.57 1.08 1.61 1.65 1.33 .96 1.24 1.66 3.05 1.58 1.59 18.09

Precipins
Curren t Year

Ave. 1949-57-8
Current yr.
Mean Temp of 55.8
Ave '49-57-8 ~4.1
Last Kill Frost '58
Ave. 49-58

1958
First Kill Frost
Ave 49-58

1958
Frost Free Period
Ave. 49-58
Max Sum. Temp
Min. Winter Temp.

42.3 35.8 32.4 29.3 30.3 32.2
43.6 33.0 26.9 20.9 26.7 30.6
May 14, (31) .
June 3, 00. 5)r0 c1.( ...( i

Sept. 27, (31)
Sept. 11, (29.6)

64.0 67.9 ~ ~t.if
63.9 63.7 42.96

43.6 59.7 62.2
42.5 52.3 57.4

I

f--'
o
1'0

136 days
11;0 days

94 August 11
2 above Jan. 1
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